

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEAL BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In Re:

Deseret Power Electric Cooperative,
Bonanza Power Plant,

Permit # V-UO-000004-2019.00

Appeal No. _____

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 5

STATEMENT ON JURISDICTION..... 5

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 6

 A. History of the Bonanza Plant, Modifications, and Permitting 6

 B. History of the Tribe’s Participation and Efforts to Protect the Environment on its
Reservation in Relation to Bonanza Plant Operations 9

 C. NEIC Report on Issues from Coal Combustion Residuals 11

ARGUMENT 13

 A. Summary of the Law 13

 B. EPA’s Cursory Dismissal of Most of the Tribe’s Comments and the Issues Raised
therein was an Abuse of Discretion and Not in Accordance with Law 14

 a. EPA’s Continued Disregard of Tribal Health and Environmental Concerns Violated the
Federal Trust Responsibility, EPA’s Own Policies, and Constituted an Abuse of Discretion15

 b. EPA Has Failed to Comply with the Executive Branch’s Executive Orders on
Environmental Justice and EPA’s Own Policies and Process 16

 c. The Failure of EPA to Notify the Tribe of an Investigation into the Bonanza Plant Until
After the Final Permit Was Issued is an Abuse of Discretion and Violation of EPA’s Trust
Responsibilities 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>In Re Desert Rock</i> EAB PSD Appeal Nos. 08-03, 08-04, 08-05 & 08-06 (2009)	22
<i>In Re: Energy Answers Arecibo</i>	20
<i>In Re: Muskegon Dev. Co.</i> , 17 E.A.D. 740	19
<i>In re: Peabody Western Coal Co.</i> , CAA Appeal No. 11-01	7
<i>In Re: Shell Gulf of Mexico, Inc.</i> 15 E.A.D. 103, 148-61	19
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	14
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465, 475(2003).....	14
<i>Ute Indian Tribe v. Utah</i> , 773 F.2d 1087 (10th Cir. 1985).....	6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 6927	11
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7661-7661f.....	5

Other Authorities

Executive Order No. 14096	13, 16, 18, 20, 21, 23
Executive Order No. 12898	13, 18, 19, 20, 21

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(2)	6
40 C.F.R. §§ 71	5, 7, 8
88 Fed. Reg. No. 80, 25252	17
88 Fed. Reg. No. 80, 25253	17
